
V tomto předpisu jsou uvedeny všechny důležité informace pro správné použití borhá-
ků a plaket při horolezectví, sportovním lezení, lezení na zajištěných cestách, speleo-
logii a práci ve výškách.
Chybné použití nebo nedostatečná údržba může vést k nebezpečným, ba dokonce smr-
telným nehodám. Proto mohou tento výrobek používat pouze způsobilé a náležitě pou-
čené osoby, které dokáží posoudit riziko plynoucí z podmínek, ve kterých je tento výro-
bek používán. Nejste-li schopni nést odpovědnost za takové riziko, nepoužívejte tento
výrobek.
Za jakékoliv riziko spojené s používáním tohoto výrobku je zodpovědná osoba, která
borhák/plaketu osadila.
Výrobce ani prodejce nenese odpovědnost za přímé, nepřímé ani nahodilé škody sou-
visející s nesprávným použitím tohoto výrobku.
METODY POUŽITÍ: Existuje mnoho nevhodných způsobů použití a jen některé z). Jen
způsoby označené jako “SPRÁVNÉ“ jsou povoleny. Jakékoliv jiné použití je ZAKÁZANÉ.
Ověřte si, že veškeré vaše vybavení je určeno pro horolezectví, sportovní lezení, leze-
ní na zajištěných cestách a speleologii a že je navzájem kompatibilní a odpovídá pří-
slušným evropským směrnicím a normám. 
INSTALACE: Před použitím výrobku vždy zkontrolujte bezchybnou funkčnost. V případě
jakýchkoliv pochybností o jeho bezvadném stavu, jej okamžitě nahraďte nepoškozeným
výrobkem. Před osazením do skály vizuálně zkontrolujte, že je dřík čistý a ujistěte se,
že je skála kompaktní, čistá a nedrolí se. 
Vyvrtejte do skály díru s průměrem a hloubkou dle tabulky (tab. 1), u dříků pro plake-
ty se řiďte doporučením výrobce. Vyčistěte díru kartáčkem a vyfoukejte veškeré nečis-
toty vzniklé při vrtání (obr. 1).
Borhák: Pomocí pistole naplňte díru do poloviny lepidlem (obr. 3a), nebo použijte
ampuli (obr.3b) kterou rozbijte borhákem. Zatlačte borhák až po oko a přitom jím mini-
málně 10x otočte, aby se dvousložkové lepidlo dobře promíchalo. Než borhák zatížíte,
počkejte, až lepidlo zaschne. Výrobce doporučuje použít následující lepidla: UPM 44
nebo Fis 360V či skleněné ampule RM 10. 
Plaketa a dřík: Dřík instalujte podle pokynů výrobce. Nasaďte plaketu na dřík.
Zkontrolujte, zda kontaktní plocha plakety leží celou svou plochou na skále a dotáhně-
te matku (obr. 2). Údaje o doporučených velikostech instalačních šroubů a otvorů v pla-
ketě jsou uvedeny v tab.2.
Použití těchto pomůcek bylo prověřeno v teplotách -30°C až +50°C. Použití v mořském
prostředí značně snižuje životnost výrobku. Pevnostní údaje uvedené v tomto návodu
(obr. 4) závisí na kvalitě skály (pevnost v tlaku 50±10 N/mm ) a na správné instala-
ci. 
ZNAČENÍ: (obr. 5) Plaketa: jméno osoby zodpovědné za uvedení na trh, průměr dříku,
minimální garantovaná pevnost. Borhák: jméno osoby zodpovědné za uvedení na trh.
ÚDRŽBA: Před každým použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda je výrobek v bezvadném stavu,
a zda nenese známky opotřebení, koroze, deformace nebo jiného poničení. V případě
jakýchkoliv pochybností o stavu výrobku se nerozpakujte a výrobek vyměňte za nový.
Vyměňte výrobek vykazující známky opotřebení nebo koroze.
Vyhněte se kontaktu výrobku s korozívními substancemi nebo rozpouštědly. Pokud
výrobek přišel do kontaktu s takovými látkami, okamžitě jej omyjte pitnou vodou poko-
jové teploty (asi 20°C) a pokud je to nezbytné použijte neutrální mýdlo. Opláchněte jej
v čisté vodě a osušte suchým hadrem. Nevystavujte výrobek zdrojům tepla vyšších než
100°C. Výrobek použitý jako kotvicí prostředek při práci ve výškách musí být jednou
ročně zkontrolován výrobcem nebo osobou jím pověřenou. Inspekci zaznamenejte na
přiloženou kontrolní kartu. Udržujte kartu aktuální.
DESINFEKCE: Pro desinfekci používejte dezinfekční prostředek obsahující kvartérní
amonné soli. Rozpusťte nezbytné množství dezinfekčního prostředku v čisté vodě, max.
20°C. Ponechte výrobek namočený do tohoto roztoku jednu hodinu. Potom jej oplách-
něte v čisté vodě a osušte čistým hadrem.
MATERIÁLY: Žádné výše uvedené zařízení ani způsob jeho údržby nezpůsobuje alergie,
přecitlivělost nebo podráždění kůže. Borháky/plakety jsou vyrobeny z leštěné nerez
oceli nebo pozinkované uhlíkové oceli. Výběr materiálu přizpůsobte korozním podmín-
kám daného prostředí.
SKLADOVÁNÍ a TRANSPORT: Výrobek skladujte na chladném, suchém a dobře větra-
ném místě. V místnosti nesmí být korozívní prostředí nebo zdroje tepla vyšší než 100°C.
Výrobek nesmí přijít do kontaktu s ostrými předměty, které by jej mohly poškodit. Nikdy
neukládejte výrobek před tím, než ho důkladně osušíte a neskladujte jej v prostředí
s vysokou salinitou. Kromě výše uvedených pravidel, nejsou žádné speciální požadav-
ky pro transport.
ŽIVOTNOST: Životnost výrobku není výrobcem striktně stanovena. V závislosti na stavu
výrobku a historii jeho použití, však může být nezbytné vyřadit jej z provozu okamžitě
(například při zachycení velmi těžkého pádu nebo při viditelném poškození výrobku).
Životnost závisí na řadě faktorů: intenzita a správnost použití, vnější podmínky při pou-
žití (vlhkost, vysoké teploty, mořská voda, ...), opotřebení, koroze, nadměrné zatěžová-
ní výrobku, nesprávné skladování, atd.

These instructions contain all the necessary information for the correct and safe use
of glue in anchors and hanger plates in the fields of activity: mountaineering, sport
climbing, “Via ferrata“, caving, working at heights ….
Due to the fact that the improper use of this equipment may result in a malfunction
which is dangerous for the physical health of the user; the use of this equipment
should be limited to experienced people, who are trained and aware of the danger cre-
ated by the conditions in which the equipment is used. If you are not able, or not in
a position to assume this responsibility or to take this risk, do not use this equipment.
The person who installs the glue in anchor/ hanger plate is personally responsible for
all risks and damages related to its use.
The producer and the retailers decline any and all responsibility for any damage or
other type of negative consequence due to incorrect use and to inappropriate applica-
tions.
USE: The situations where the device could be used incorrectly are many. Only some of
these incorrect uses are included in these instructions and these are indicated with
a cross over the illustrations. 
Only the ways indicated as “CORRECT” are allowed. Any other use is PROHIBITED.
Always verify before use that your equipment consists of products compatible with
each other and is in conformity with the applicable regulations, standards and direc-
tives in force.
INSTALLATION: Before each use, always verify, inspect and assure yourself that the
product is in top condition. In case of doubt, even if only slight, regarding the tool itself,
do not hesitate to replace it. Before installation check visually, if the anchor is clean
and if the rock is solid, clean and not crumbly.
Make a hole with diameter and deepness as indicated in the table 1. For bolts follow
manufacturer´s recommendation. Clean the hole with a brush and then with an air,
being sure that there are no residues fig. 1).
Glue-in anchor: Fill the hole halfway with glue (fig. 3a), or use capsule (fig. 3b) and
break it using the anchor. Insert the glue-in anchor and turn it about ten times so that
the double component glue is mixed well. Wait for the glue to harden before loading
the glue-in anchor.
Singing Rock recommends use this type of glue: UPM 44 or FIS 360V or alternatively
resin capsule RM10.
Hanger plate: To install bolt follow instructions of producer. Insert the hanger plate
onto the bolt. Check if the hanger touches the rock surface with its whole area and
tighten the nut (fig. 2). Suitable sizes of bolts and nuts for hanger plates are in tab.2.
The use of these tools has been studied for temperatures between -30 C-30°C and
+50 C50°C. The use in sea environment considerably decreases product’s life. The
strength values indicated in this manual (fig .4) depend on rock quality (resistance to
the compression ≥ 50 ± 10 N/mm ) and on correct installation.
MARKING (fig. 5): Hanger plate: Name of the producer, diameter of bolt, minimum
breaking load.
Glue-in anchor: Name of the producer, batch number.
MAINTENANCE: Always verify that the anchor is in good condition before use; submit
the anchor to expert inspection at least every twelve months for further verification.
In case of doubt regarding the good condition of the anchor, do not hesitate to replace
it.
Replace the anchor if it shows signs of wear or of corrosion.
Before each use always check product´s condition: there must be no wear, corrosion,
deformation or defects in general. If you have any doubts, do no use this product and
replace it immediately. Replace the product which has signs of wear or corrosion. Avoid
contact with all corrosive substances or solvents. In the event of tool coming in con-
tact with such liquids, clean it immediately with potable water at room temperature
(about 20 C20°C) and if necessary add neutral soap. Rinse with clean water and dry
with a dry cloth. Keep away from 100 C100°C and avoid high temperature sources.
The anchor used for industrial purpose should undergo periodic in-depth inspection
carried out by authorized person at least every 12 months. The inspection should be
recorded in the enclosed inspection card. The card must be completed and updated by
the user. 
DISINFECTION: Use a disinfectant which contains quaternary ammonium salts. Dissolve
as much disinfectant as necessary in warm water, max 20 C20°C. Soak the tool in this
solution for one hour. Then rinse it with clean water and dry with a dry cloth.
MATERIALS: All the materials and treatments used are antiallergenic. They do not
cause skin irritations or sensitivity. Glue-in anchors and plate hangers are made of pol-
ished stainless steel or zinc plated carbon steel. You must choose the appropriate
material to fit the corrosive conditions of the environment.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORT: Store the product in cold, dry, well-aired place. There must
not be any corrosive substances or heat sources (max 100 C100°C) in the storage
place. The product must not come in contact with other sharp object that could dama-
ge it. Never store the equipment before having thoroughly dried it and avoid storing it
in areas with a high saline concentration. Except for the above-mentioned indications,
there are no special precautions to be used during the transport.
LIFETIME: Lifetime of this product is not strictly limited by the manufacturer. Depending
on the condition of the product and its history it may be necessary to retire it immedi-
ately (e.g. after hard fall, visible signs of damage, ...). Lifetime of this product can be
influenced by various factors such as: frequent or improper use, usage environment
(humidity, freezing, ice), wear, corrosion, abnormal loading, exposure to heat sources,
improper storage, etc.

Ces instructions contiennent toutes les informations nécessaires pour l’utilisation cor-
recte et sûre de la colle dans les ancrages et les plaques de support dans les domaines
d’activité suivants: l’alpinisme, l’escalade sportive, „Via ferrata“, la spéléologie, le tra-
vail en hauteur .... 
Une défaillance due à une mauvaise utilisation de l’équipement est dangereuse pour
la santé physique de l’utilisateur. 
Ainsi, l’utilisation de l’équipement devrait être limitée à une personne expérimentée,
qui est formée et consciente du danger créé par les conditions dans lesquelles l’équi-
pement est utilisé. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité ou de
prendre ce risque, ne pas utiliser cet équipement. 
La personne qui a installé la colle dans l’ancrage / plaquette est personnellement res-
ponsable de tous les risques et dommages liés à son utilisation. 
Le producteur et les détaillants déclinons toute responsabilité pour tout dommage ou
tout autre type de conséquences négatives dues à une mauvaise utilisation et aux
applications inappropriées. 
UTILISATION: Les situations où l’appareil pourrait être utilisé de manière incorrecte
sont nombreuses. Seules certaines de ces utilisations incorrectes sont incluses dans
ces instructions et elles sont indiquées par une croix sur les illustrations. 
Seuls les moyens indiqués comme „CORRECT“ sont autorisés. Toute autre utilisation
est interdite. Toujours vérifier avant de l’utiliser que votre équipement se compose de
produits compatibles les uns avec les autres et est en conformité avec les règlements
applicables et les normes et directives en vigueur. 
INSTALLATION: Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez toujours que le produit est en parfait
état. En cas de doute, même si ce n’est que légère, en ce qui concerne l’outil lui-même,
n’hésitez pas à le remplacer. Avant l’installation vérifier visuellement, si l’ancrage est
propre et si la roche est solide, propre et non friable. 
Faire un trou de diamètre et de profondeur, comme indiqué dans le tableau 1. Pour les
boulons suivre les recommandations du fabricant. Nettoyer le trou avec une brosse,
puis avec de l’air, en étant sûr qu’il n’y a pas de résidus (fig. 1). 
Colle dans l’ancrage: Remplir la moitié du trou avec de la colle (fig. 3a), ou d’une cap-
sule (fig. 3b)en la brisant à l’aide de l’ancrage. Insérez la colle dans l’ancrage et le faire
tourner dix fois pour que les deux composants soient bien mélangés. Attendez que la
colle durcisse avant d’utiliser l’ancrage. 
Singing Rock recommande d’utiliser ce type de colle: UPM 44 ou 360V FIS ou encore
une capsule de résine RM10. 
plaquette: Pour installer le boulon suivre les instructions du producteur. Insérez la pla-
quette dans la tige et visser le boulon. Vérifiez si la plaquette touche la roche avec
toute sa surface et serrer l’écrou (fig. 2). La taille des boulons et d’écrous pour les pla-
quettes sont en Tab.2. 
L’utilisation de ces outils a été étudiée pour des températures comprises entre -30 ° C
et +50 ° C. L’utilisation dans un environnement marin diminue considérablement la vie
du produit. La force des valeurs indiquées dans ce manuel (figure 0.4) dépendent de
qualité de la roche (résistance à la compression ≥ 50 ± 10 N / mm ) et sur une ins-
tallation correcte. 
MARQUAGE (fig. 5): plaquette: Nom du producteur, le diamètre du boulon, la charge de
rupture minimale. Ancrage à colle: Nom du producteur, le numéro de lot. 
ENTRETIEN: Toujours vérifier avant de l’utiliser que l’outil est en bon état, et au moins
tous les douze mois présenter l’outil à des experts pour vérification ultérieure. 
En cas de doute sur le bon état de l’outil, n’hésitez pas à le remplacer. 
Remplacer l’outil si il montre des signes d’usure ou de corrosion. 
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez toujours l’état du produit: il doit n’y avoir aucune usure,
corrosion, déformation ou défauts en général. Si vous avez des doutes, ne pas utiliser
ce produit et de le remplacer immédiatement. Remplacer le produit qui présente des
signes d’usure ou de corrosion. Eviter le contact avec toutes les substances corrosives
ou des solvants. Dans le cas ou l’outil entre en contact avec ces liquides, le nettoyer
immédiatement avec de l’eau à température ambiante (environ 20 ° C) et si nécessaire,
ajouter du savon neutre. Rincer à l’eau propre et sécher avec un chiffon sec. Rester à
l’écart des sources à haute température. L’ancrage utilisé à des fins industrielles doit
subir périodiquement une inspection plus approfondie réalisée par une personne autori-
sée au moins tous les 12 mois. L’inspection doit être enregistré dans la fiche de visite
ci-joint. La fiche doit être complétée et mise à jour par l’utilisateur. 
DESINFECTION: Utilisez un désinfectant qui contient des sels d’ammonium et autant de
désinfectant nécessaire dans de l’eau chaude, à une température max 20 ° C. Trempez
l’outil dans cette solution pendant une heure. Ensuite, rincez avec de l’eau propre et
séchez avec un chiffon sec. 
MATERIAUX: Tous les matériaux et les traitements utilisés sont antiallergiques. Ils ne
doivent pas causer des irritations cutanées ou de sensibilité. Les ancrages à colle et
les plaquettes sont en acier inoxydable poli ou en acier au carbone zingué. Choix des
matériaux d’ajuster les conditions corrosives de l’environnement.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT: Stocker le produit dans un lieu frais, sec et bien aéré. Il ne
doit pas y avoir de substances corrosives ou de sources de chaleur (max 100 ° C) dans
le lieu de stockage. Le produit ne doit pas entrer en contact avec un objet pointu qui
pourrait l’endommager. Ne jamais entreposer le matériel avant de l’avoir bien fait
sécher et éviter de le ranger dans les zones à forte concentration saline. Sauf pour les
indications ci-dessus, il n’y a pas de précautions spéciales pendant le transport. 
DUREE DE VIE: la durée de vie de ce produit n’est pas strictement limité par le fabri-
cant. Selon l’état du produit et son historique, il peut être nécessaire de le retirer
immédiatement (par exemple après une chute , des signes visibles de dommages, ...).
La durée de vie de ce produit peut être influencée par divers facteurs tels que: l’utili-
sation fréquente ou inappropriée, l’environnement (l’humidité, le gel, la glace), l’usure,
la corrosion, une charge anormale, l’exposition à des sources de chaleur, un stockage
inapproprié, etc 

ČESKY
BORHÁK (LEPENÝ KOTVÍCÍ PROSTŘEDEK) / PLAKETA PRO DŘÍK
Bez pečlivého přečtení tohoto návodu nepoužívejte tento výrobek.

ENGLISH
GLUE IN ANCHOR/ HANGER PLATE 
Do not use this product before reading and understanding these instructions for use.

DEUTSCH
KLEBEHAKEN / BOHRHAKENLASCHE
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht ohne vorher diese technische Anleitung
sorgfaeltig durchzulesen!

FRANÇAIS
ANCRAGE À COLLER / PLAQUETTE
Ne pas procéder à l'emploi ce produit sans avoir lu avec attention cette notice technique! 

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält alle notwendigen Informationen, um Bohrhakenlaschen /
Klebehaken korrekt und sicher einsetzen zu können. Zum Einsatz kommen sie bei alpinen
Unternehmungen, Sportklettern, Klettersteigen, Höhlenbegehungen, Arbeiten in der Höhe
(Seilzugang oder Absturzsicherung). Ein Fehler, der aus falscher Nutzung der Ausrüstung resul-
tiert, ist gefährlich und kann Deine Gesundheit stark beeinträchtigen. Der Nutzer der
Ausrüstung soll ein ausgebildeter und erfahrener Nutzer sein, der Gefahren, die aus den
Umweltbedingungen beim Einsatz der Ausrüstung resultieren können, erkennen und einschät-
zen kann. Solltest Du dazu nicht in der Lage sein oder die damit verbundenen Gefahren nicht
riskieren wollen, so unterlasse die Nutzung der Ausrüstung und vermeide Deine Aktivität in der
Höhe und Gefahr. Wenn Du derjenige bist, der den Anker installiert hat, bist Du für alle Risiken
und Schäden die aus der Nutzung entstehen verantwortlich, sofern ein Fehler bei der
Installation passiert und die Schäden auf diesen Fehler zurückzuführen sind. Der Hersteller und
alle Händler übernehmen keinerlei Verantwortung für Schäden oder jede andere negative
Konsequenz, die aus der fehlerhaften Nutzung, Installation oder ungeeigneten
Umweltbedingungen beim Einsatz der Ausrüstung, resultieren. 
NUTZUNG: Es gibt vielfältige Gelegenheiten, um diese Ausrüstung falsch zu nutzen. Nur weni-
ge davon sind in dieser Bedienungsanleitung aufgezeigt und werden als aus- oder durchgestri-
chen dargestellt. 
Nur die Anwendungen die mit dem Wort „Correct“ bezeichnet sind dürfen auch umgesetzt wer-
den. Jegliche andere Nutzung ist VERBOTEN. Versichere Dich jedes Mal, bevor Du Ausrüstung
anwendest, dass die Ausrüstungsgegenstände miteinander kompatibel sind und die gültigen
Standards und Regelungen eingehalten werden. 
INSTALLATION: Überprüfe vor jedem Einsatz von Ausrüstung, dass diese in einwandfreiem
Zustand ist. Zögere nicht, im Falle eines Zweifels am einwandfreien Zustand Deiner Ausrüstung
diesen Gegenstand auszutauschen. Vor der Installation von Klebehaken oder
Bohrhakenlaschen musst Du prüfen, ob der Gegenstand sauber und frei von Beschädigungen
ist, der Fels oder das Material, in das der Anschlagpunkt verankert werden soll, solide, sauber
und nicht brüchig ist. Bohre ein Loch dessen Durchmesser und Tiefe den Maßangaben unter
Tabelle 1 entspricht. Für Schwerlastanker und Dübel folgst Du den Angaben der Hersteller die-
ser Gegenstände. Reinige das gebohrte Loch mit einer Bürste und dann mit Druckluft (auspus-
ten) so lange und so sauber bis keine Rückstände, wie in Fig. 1 beschrieben, zurück bleiben. 
Klebehaken: Fülle das Loch bis zur Hälfte mit Klebstoff (Fig. 3a), oder nutze eine Kapsel (Fig.
3b) und zerbreche diese, indem Du den Anker in das Loch schiebst. Stecke den Anker in das
Loch und drehe diesen mehrfach (mindestens 10 x) damit die Komponenten des Klebers gut
miteinander vermischt werden. 
Bohrhakenlasche: Um den Dübel und/oder Schwerlastanker zur Befestigung der
Bohrhakenlasche zu installieren folge bitte den Angaben des jeweiligen Herstellers. Führe den
Dübel durch das Befestigungsloch der Bohrhakenlasche. Überprüfe, ob die Bohrhakenlasche
den Fels oder Untergrund mit seiner gesamten Auflagefläche berührt und ziehe die Mutter an
(Fig. 2). Passende Größen für Dübel / Anker und Muttern findest Du in Tab 2. Diese
Vorrichtungen sind in einem Temperaturbereich von -30°C bis +50°C geprüft. Die Verwendung
in maritimem Klima verkürzt die Lebensdauer der Produkte deutlich. Die Angaben über
Bruchwerte die in Fig. 4 dieser Bedienungsanleitung angegeben werden, basieren auf der
Qualität des Untergrundes (Fels, Beton, …) und ändert sich mit der Qualität des Untergrundes
(Werte basieren auf einer Dichte von ≥ 50 ± 10 N/mm ).
MARKIERUNG: (Fig. 5) Bohrhakenlasche: Name des Herstellers, Durchmesser des Ankers,
Mindestbruchlast; Klebehaken: Name des Herstellers, Seriennummer. 
PFLEGE: Überprüfe jedes Mal bevor Du ihn benutzt, dass Dein Anschlagpunkt in gutem Zustand
ist. Spätestens alle 12 Monate muss der Anschlagpunkt von einer Person überprüft werden, die
eine Eignung dazu nachweisen kann. Solltest Du irgendeinen Zweifel am guten Zustand des
Anschlagpunktes haben, so zögere nicht, diesen auszutauschen oder für Dich und andere unbe-
nutzbar zu machen durch eine Markierung oder dadurch dass Du den Anschlagpunkt entfernst.
Tausche jeden Anschlagpunkt aus, der Anzeichen von Korrosion zeigt. Vermeide jeden Kontakt
des Anschlagpunktes mit korrosionsauslösenden Mitteln oder Säuren aller Art. Sollte Dein
Anschlagpunkt mit solchen Lösungen in Kontakt kommen, so säubere diesen sofort mit
Süßwasser in Zimmertemperatur (ca. 20° C) und verwende eine PH neutrale Seife, sofern Dir
dies notwendig erscheint. Spüle den Anschlagpunkt mit sauberem klarem Süßwasser und
trockne ihn mit einem weichen Tuch. Halte den Anschlagpunkt fern von Temperaturen von 100°
C oder mehr. Ein Anschlagpunkt der gewerblich / industriellen Zwecken dient, muss mindestens
alle 12 Monate von einer dafür autorisierten Person überprüft werden. Die Prüfung muss auch
in die Wand / Fels ausgedehnt werden, gegebenenfalls mit Ultraschall, um mögliche
Veränderungen, die nicht sichtbar sind, festzustellen. Die Inspektion soll in einer
Dokumentation festgehalten werden. Diese Dokumentation muss vollständig und auf jeweils
neuestem Stand gehalten werden. Eine unvollständige Dokumentation kann Auswirkungen auf
Gewährleistung und Haftung haben. 
REINIGUNG: Verwende ein Reinigungsmittel das quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen enthält.
Löse soviel Reinigungsmittel wie notwendig in max 20° C warmem Wasser. Tauche die
Anschlagpunkte für ca 1 Stunde in diese Lösung. Reinige anschließend mit sauberem, lauwar-
mem Süsswasser und trockne die Anschlagpunkte mit einem weichen Tuch.
VERWENDETE MATERIALEN: Alle verwendeten Materialien und Behandlungen sind nicht allergie-
erzeugend. Sie verursachen keine Reizung oder Reaktion der Haut und Hautsensibilität.
Bohrhakenlaschen und Klebehaken werden aus poliertem rostfreiem Stahl hergestellt oder ver-
zinktem Stahl. Die Materialauswahl sollten Sie den jeweiligen Umweltbedingungen anpassen. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Lagere das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfte-
ten Ort. Es darf dort keine Quelle für korrosionsfördernde Substanzen oder Wärmequellen von
mehr als 100° C geben. Das Produkt darfst Du nicht mit scharfen Objekten in Berührung kom-
men lassen, die das Produkt beschädigen könnten. Lagere nie einen Ausrüstungsgegenstand,
der nicht vollständig getrocknet ist (Schimmel- Rostgefahr) und lagere nie einen
Ausrüstungsgegenstand in salzhaltiger Atmosphäre. Außer den hier genannten Konditionen
musst Du keine weiteren Maßnahmen beim Transport und bei der Lagerung beachten. 
LEBENSDAUER: Die Lebensdauer des Produktes wird nicht vom Hersteller benannt. Es ist mög-
lich dass die Restlebensdauer des Produktes durch Einwirkungen auf das Produkt oder die
Geschichte des Produktes schlagartig auf null herabgesetzt wird (z. B. nach einem heftigen
Sturz in den Anschlagpunkt oder sichtbare Beschädigungen …). Die Lebensdauer des
Produktes kann beeinflusst werden durch überdurchschnittlich häufige Nutzung, durch falsche
Nutzung, durch Umwelteinflüsse (Feuchtigkeit, Eis, Frost … ), Abrieb, Korrosion, übermäßige
Belastung, großer Hitze, falsche Lagerung und / oder Pflege, u. a.
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Estas instrucciones contienen toda la información necesaria para un uso correcto y seguro en los
siguientes campos de actividad: montaña, escalada deportiva, “via ferrata”, espeleo, trabajo en altu-
ras...
Un funcionamiento erróneo debido a un uso inadecuado del equipo supone un peligro para la salud
física del usuario. Por tanto, el equipo debería se empleado por personas experimentadas que han
recibido formación y son conscientes del peligro generado por las condiciones en las que se emplea
el equipo. Si no eres capaz o no te encuentras en la posición de asumir esta responsabilidad o tomar
este riesgo, no emplees este equipo. 
Aquel que instale el anclaje “glue in” / planca hanger es personalmente responsable de todos los
riesgos y daños relacionados con su uso. 
El fabricante y el vendedor rechazan cualquier responsabilidad de cualquier daño u otro tipo de con-
secuencias negativas producidas por un uso inadecuado y debido a un uso incorrecto. 
USO: Son muchas las situaciones en las que el aparato se puede emplear incorrectamente. Solo algu-
nos de estos usos incorrectos figuran en las instrucciones y se indican mediante una X sobre las
ilustraciones. 
INSTALACION: Antes de cada uso, hay que verificar siempre, controlar y asegurarse uno mismo que
el producto está en sus máximas condiciones. En caso de duda acerca del producto incluso si es
pequeña, hay que cambiarlo. Antes de su colocación, hay que revisar visualmente si el anclaje está
limpio y si la roca es sólida, está y no se desprende con facilidad. 
Anclaje Glue-in: Rellenar medio agujero con cola (fig. 3a), o emplear una cápsula (fig. 3b) y romper-
la empleando el anclaje. Insertar el anclaje glue-in y girar unas 10 vueltas para que la cola de doble
componente se mezcle bien. Esperar a que la cola se endurezca antes de cargar el anclaje. 
Singing Rock recomienda emplear el siguiente tipo de cola: UPM 44 o FIS 360V, o alternativamen-
te cápsula de resina RM10
Placa Hanger: Para instalar el tornillo, es necesario seguir las instrucciones del fabricante. Insertar
la placa al tornillo, comprobar si la placa toca completamente la superficie de la roca y ajusta la tuer-
ca (fig. 2) después. Los tamaños idóneos de los tornillos y tuercas para las placas hanger están en
la tab. 2
El uso de estas herramientas ha sido estudiado baja temperaturas entre -30°C y +50°C. El uso en
un área con mar reduce considerablemente la vida de uso del producto. Los valores de resistencia
indicados en este manual (fig. 4) dependen de la calidad de la roca (resistencia a la compresión ≥
50 ± 10 N/mm ) y en su correcta instalación. 
MARCAJE: (fig. 5): Placa Hanger: Nombre del productor, diámetro del tornillo, carga de rotura míni-
ma. 
Anclaje Glue-in: nombre del fabricante, número de serie. 
MANTENIMIENTO: Verificar siempre que la herramienta está en perfectas condiciones antes de su
uso; como mínimo cada 12 meses enviarla a los expertos para una verificación más profunda. 
En caso de duda en lo que a la buena condición de la herramienta se refiere, no dudar en reempla-
zarla. 
Reemplazarla si muestra signos de desgaste o corrosión. 
Antes de cada uso, revisar siempre las condiciones del producto: no debe existir desgaste, corrosión,
deformación o defectos en general. Si tienes alguna duda, no emplees el producto y reemplázalo
inmediatamente. Hay que reemplazar el producto que muestre signos de desgaste o corrosión. Hay
que evitar el contacto con todas las sustancias corrosivas o disolventes. En el caso de que la herra-
mienta haya entrado en contacto con tales líquidos, lávala inmediatamente con agua potable a tem-
peratura ambiente (unos 20°C) y si fuera necesario emplear jabón neutro. Aclarar después con agua
limpia y secar con un paño. Mantener lejos de temperaturas altas o fuentes de calor. El anclaje
empleado para propósitos industriales debe pasar exhaustivas inspecciones periódicas realizadas
por una persona autorizada al menos cada 12 meses. La inspección debería quedar registrada en la
tarjeta de control adjunta. La tarjeta debe ser completada y actualizada por el usuario. 
DESINFECCION: Emplear un desinfectante que contenga sales de amonio cuaternario. Disolver tanto
desinfectante como sea necesario en agua templada, max 20°C. Sumergir la herramienta en esta
solución para una hora. Aclararlo después en agua limpia y secar con un paño. 
MATERIALES: Todos los materiales y tratamientos empleados son antialergénicos. No causan irrita-
ciones o sensibilizaciones en la piel. Los anclajes Glue-in y las placas hanger están realizadas en
acero inoxidable pulido o acero al carbono galvanizado. La selección del material se debe adecuar
a las condiciones corrosivas del ambiente.
ALMACENAJE Y TRANSPORTE: Almacenar el producto en un lugar fresco, seco, y bien ventilado. No
deben existir sustancias corrosivas o fuentes de calor (max 100°C) en el lugar de almacenaje. El pro-
ducto no debe entrar en contracto con otros artículos afilados que pudieran dañarlo. Nunca almace-
nar el equipo antes de haber sido secado cuidadosamente y evitar almacenarlo en zonas con alta
concentración salina. Exceptuando las indicaciones anteriormente mencionadas, no existen precau-
ciones especiales a tener en cuenta durante su transporte.
VIDA DE USO: La vida de uso de este producto no está limitada estrictamente por el fabricante.
Dependiendo de las condiciones del producto y su histórico, puede ser necesario retirarlo inmedia-
tamente (ej. después de una caída dura, si existen signos visibles de daños).
La vida de uso de este producto puede verse influenciada por varios factores como: uso frecuente
o inadecuado, ambiente en que se emplea (humedad, hielo, temperaturas bajo cero), desgaste,
corrosión, carga inadecuada, exposición a fuentes de calor, almacenaje inadecuado, etc.

Instrukcje te zawierają wszystkie informacje niezbędne do prawidłowego i bezpiecznego użytkowa-
nia wklejanych kotem oraz plakietek stanowiskowych w takich zastosowaniach jak wspinaczka gór-
ska, wspinaczki skalna i sportowa, „Via ferraty“, speleologia, prace na wysokości...
Uszkodzenia wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania sprzętu stanowią zagrożenie dla zdrowia
oraz życia użytkownika. W związku z tym, sprzęt powinien być użytkowany jedynie przez osoby
wyszkolone i doświadczone, świadome wiążących się z tym niebezpieczeństw. Jeśli nie możesz, bądź
nie chcesz brać stosownej odpowiedzialności czy też podejmować powyższego ryzyka, nie używaj
tego sprzętu.
Osoba montująca kotwą bądź plakietkę jest osobiście odpowiedzialna za wszelkie ryzyko i niebez-
pieczeństwo związane z ich użytkowanie. Producent oraz sprzedawcy nie ponoszą żadnej odpowie-
dzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody bądź negatywne skutki powstałe w wyniku niewłaściwego stoso-
wania bądź błędnego montażu sprzętu
UŻYTKOWANIE: Może wystąpić wiele sposobów niewłaściwego użycia produktu. Tylko niektóre przy-
padki niewłaściwego użycia wymienione są w załączonej instrukcji – na załączonych rysunkach ozna-
czone są krzyżykiem.
Jedynie sposób użycia oznaczony jako “CORRECT” jest dopuszczalny. Każde inne użytkowanie jest
ZABRONIONE. Zawsze sprawdzaj czy sprzęt, którego używasz jest kompatybilny i może być stoso-
wany wraz z innym wyposażenie oraz czy spełnia stosowne wymagania i regulacje prawne. 
MONTAŻ: Przed każdym użyciem należy przeprowadzić kontrolę i upewnić się, że produkt jest w
doskonałym stanie. W przypadku pojawienia się jakichkolwiek wątpliwości należy natychmiast wyco-
fać go z użycia. Przed montażem należy sprawdzić, czy kotwa jest czysta, a skała solidna i nie kru-
cha. Należy wykonać otwór o średnicy i głębokości zgodnie z danymi z tabeli 1. Stosując śruby nale-
ży postępować wg zaleceń producenta. Otwór należy oczyścić szczotką, a następnie powietrzem,
upewniając się, że nie ma w nim pozostałych drobin.
Kotwa wklejana: Otwór należy wypełnić do połowy klejem (ryc. 3a) bądź użyć kapsułki (ryc. 3b).
Następnie należy włożyć kotwę i obrócić min. 10 krotnie, aby dwuskładnikowy klej został właściwie
wymieszany. Przed obciążeniem kotwy zaczekać aż klej stwardnieje. Singing Rock zaleca używanie
kleju : UPM 44 bądź FIS 360V lub kapsuł RM10.
Plakietka stanowiskowa: W celu zamontowania kotwy wkręcanej należy postępować zgodnie
z instrukcją producenta. Należy nałożyć plakietkę na wystającą, nagwintowaną część kotwy. Upewnij
się, że plakietka przylega do skały całą powierzchnią i dokręć ją nakrętką (ryc. 2). Właściwy rozmia-
ry kotwy oraz nakrętek podane są w tabeli 2.
OZNACZENIA (ryc. 5) Plakietka stanowiskowa: nazwa producenta, średnica kotwy, wytrzymałość.
Kotwa wklejana: nazwa producenta, numer partii.
KONSERWACJA i UTRZYMANIE: Przed użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić, czy sprzęt jest w dobrym
stanie; co najmniej raz na dwanaście miesięcy należy przedłożyć sprzęt do dalszej weryfikacji upraw-
nionym osobom.
W przypadku wątpliwości co do dobrego stanu sprzętu, nie wahaj się go zastąpić.
Należy wycofać sprzęt z użytkowania, gdy wykazuje oznaki zużycia lub korozji.
Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić stan produktu: nie może być przetarć, korozji, odkształceń
lub ogólnych uszkodzeń. W przypadku wystąpienia jakiekolwiek wątpliwości, nie używać tego pro-
duktu i należy go natychmiast wymienić. Wymienić produkt, który posiada ślady zużycia lub korozji.
Unikać kontaktu z substancjami żrącymi oraz rozpuszczalnikami. W przypadku wystąpienia kontak-
tu z takimi substancjami oczyść produkt natychmiast wodą pitną, w temperaturze pokojowej (około
20 ° C) i w razie potrzeby użyć naturalnego mydła. Spłukać czystą wodą i wytrzeć suchą szmatką.
Trzymać z dale od źródeł wysokiej temperatury. Kotwy wykorzystywane do celów przemysłowych
powinny być poddawane okresowej dogłębnej kontroli przeprowadzonej przez upoważnioną osobę,
przynajmniej co 12 miesięcy. Wyniki kontroli powinny być rejestrowane w załączonej karcie kontro-
lnej. Karta musi być uzupełniana i aktualizowana przez użytkownika.
DEZYNFEKCJA: używać środka dezynfekcyjnego, który zawiera czwartorzędowe sole amoniowe.
Rozpuścić taką ilość środka dezynfekującego jaka jest potrzebna w ciepłej wodzie, maks. 20°C.
Zanurzyć sprzęt w tym roztworze na jedną godzinę. Następnie należy spłukać czystą wodą i wytrzeć
suchą szmatką.
MATERIAŁY: Wszystkie użyte materiały i wykończenia są antyalergiczne. Nie powodują podrażnienia
lub wrażliwość. Kotwy wklejane i plakietki stanowiskowe są wykonane z polerowanej stali nierdzew-
nej lub ocynkowanej stali węglowej. Wybór materiału należy dopasować do warunków korozji wystę-
pujących w środowisku zastosowania.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT: Produkt przechowywać w zimnym, suchym i dobrze wentylowa-
nym miejscu. Nie przechowywać w pobliżu substancji żrących lub źródeł ciepła (max 100°C). Produkt
nie może wejść w kontakt z innymi ostrymi przedmiotami, które mogłyby go uszkodzić. Przed dokład-
nie wysuszyć produkt i unikać przechowywania w obszarach o wysokiej koncentracji soli. Oprócz
wyżej wymienionych wskazań, nie ma specjalnych środków ostrożności, zalecanych podczas trans-
portu.
TRWAŁOŚĆ I ŻYWOTNOŚĆ: Żywotność tego produktu nie są ściśle określona przez producenta.
W zależności od stanu produktu i jego historii konieczne może być natychmiastowe wycofanie
z użytkowania (np. po ciężkiej jesieni, widoczne ślady uszkodzenia, ...). Na żywotność tego produk-
tu mogą mieć wpływ różne czynniki, takie jak: częste lub niewłaściwego wykorzystania, działanie
środowiska (wilgotność, zamrożenie, lód), zużycie, korozja, nadmierne obciążenie, narażenie na dzia-
łanie źródeł ciepła, niewłaściwe przechowywania, itp.

Brukerveiledningen inneholder nødvendig informasjon for riktig og sikker bruk av limbolter og plate-
hengere for aktiviteter som: fjellklatring, sportsklatring, ”Via ferrata”, grotting og arbeid i høyden.
Funksjonsfeil som følge av feil bruk av utstyret er farlig for brukerens fysiske helse. Bruken av utsty-
ret skal derfor begrenses til øvede personer som er trenet og oppmerksom på farene som oppstår
i de forskjellige miljøene utstyret brukes. Om du ikke er trenet, eller ikke er i en posisjon der du kan
ta ansvar for risikoen som følger ved bruk av utstyret, ikke bruke dette utstyret.
Personen som monterer limbolten/platehengeren er personlig ansvarlig for all risiko og skader rela-
tert til bruk av produktet.
Produsenten og forhandleren av produktet fraskriver seg et hvert ansvar for skader eller andre
negative konsekvenser som følge av feil bruk. 
BRUK: Det er mange situasjoner produktet kan bli brukt feil. Bare noen av disse situasjonene er
beskrevet i denne veiledningen, og er indikert med et kryss over illustrasjonen. Bare bruken som
illustrasjonene beskriver, som er merket med ”CORRECT”, kan brukes. All annen bruk er FORBUDT.
Alltid kontroller før bruk at de forskjellige utstyrskomponentene du bruker er kompatible, og er
i samsvar med gjeldende bestemmelser, standarder og direktiver.
MONTERING: Før hver bruk av utstyret, alltid kontroller og vær sikker på at produktet er i god stand.
Om du er i den minste tvil om produktet er i god stand, ikke nøl med å skifte det ut. Før montering,
kontroller visuelt om limbolten er ren og at fjellet er solid, rent og uten ujevnheter. Bor et hull med
diameter og dybde som indikert i tabell 1. For ekspansjonsbolter, følg leverandørens anbefalinger.
Rens hullet med en børste og så med trykkluft. Vær sikker på at hullet er rent (fig.1)
Limbolter (Glue-in anchor): Fyll hullet halvfullt med lim (fig. 3a), eller bruk kapsler (fig. 3b) som du
knuser med bolten. Sett limbolten i hullet og vri den 360 grader, 10 ganger, slik at tokomponentli-
met blir godt blandet. Vent til limet har herdet før du belaster limbolten. 
Singing Rock anbefaler lim av typen: UPM 44 eller FIS 360V, eller alternativt limkapsler av typen
RM10.
Platehenger (Hanger plate): For å montere ekspansjonsbolten, følg instruksjonene til produsenten.
Sett platehengeren på boltene. Kontroller at hele overflaten av platehengren er i kontakt med fjel-
let. Stram så til mutteren (fig. 2). Egnede størrelser av bolt og mutter er indikert i tabell 2.
Disse produktene har blitt testet for temperaturer mellom -30°C og +50°C. Bruk i miljøer rundt
havet/saltvann reduserer levetiden på produktet betraktelig. Styrken indikert i denne brukerveiled-
ningen (fig. 4) er avhengig av kvaliteten på fjellet (motstand mot kompresjon ≥ 50 ± 10 N/mm ) og
riktig montering.
MERKING (fig. 5): Platehenger (Hanger plate): Navn på produsent, diameter på bolten, minimum
bruddstyrke. Limbolt (Glue-in-bolt): Navn på produsent, serienummer
VEDLIKEHOLD: Alltid kontroller før bruk at produktet er i god stand. Utstyret må kontrolleres mini-
mum hver 12. måned av sakkyndig person. Er du i tvil i hvilken stand produktet er, ikke nøl med å
skifte det ut. Skift ut utstyret om det viser tegn på slitasje eller korrosjon.
Kontrollerer i hvilken stand produktet er, før hver gang du bruker det: Det skal ikke bære preg av
slitasje, korrosjon, deformering eller generelle defekter. Er du i tvil i hvilken stand produktet er, ikke
bruk det, skift det ut umiddelbart. Bytt ut produkt som viser tegn til slitasje og korrosjon. Unngå kon-
takt med etsende stoffer eller løsemidler. Om produktet kommer i kontakt med slike vesker, rens det
umiddelbart med rent, temperert vann (rundt 20°C), og om nødvendig en nøytral såpe. Rens med
rent vann og tørk med en tørr klut. Hold produktet unna temperaturkilder på over 100°C. Anker som
er brukt ved arbeid i høyden skal kontrolleres minst hver tolvte måned av sakkyndig person.
Inspeksjonen skal loggføres i vedlagt kontrollkort. Kontrollkortet skal oppbevares og oppdateres av
brukeren. 
DESINFEKSJON: Bruk et desinfeksjonsmiddel som inneholder kvartære-ammoniumsalter. Løs opp så
mye desinfiserendemiddel som er nødvendig i varmt vann, maks 20 ° C. Legg produktet i denne løs-
ningen i en time. Skyll deretter med rent vann og tørk med en tørr klut.
MATERIALER: Alle materialer og behandlinger som brukes er ikke allergifremkallende. De fører ikke
til hudirritasjoner. Limbolter og platehengerne er produsert av polert rustfritt stål eller sinkbelagt
karbonstål. Velg type materiale ut ifra de korrosive forholdene der produktet skal brukes.
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Oppbevar produktet på et kaldt, tørt og godt luftet sted. Det må ikke være
etsende stoffer eller varme kilder (max 100 ° C) der du lagrer produktet. Produktet må ikke komme
i kontakt med skarpe gjenstander som kan skade det. Oppbevar aldri utstyret før du grundig har tør-
ket av det, og unngå å oppbevare det i områder med høy konsentrasjon av saltvann. Med unntak av
ovennevnte indikasjoner, er det ingen spesielle forholdsregler som skal brukes under transport.
Levetid: Levetiden for dette produktet er ikke strengt begrenset av produsenten. Avhengig av til-
standen til produktet og dets historie, kan det være nødvendig å bytte det ut umiddelbart (for
eksempel etter et hardt fall, synlige tegn på skader, ...). Levetiden for dette produktet kan bli påvir-
ket av ulike faktorer som: hyppig eller feil bruk, miljøet produktet er brukt i (luftfuktighet, frysing,
is), slitasje, korrosjon, unormal belastning, eksponering mot varme kilder, feil oppbevaring, etc.

ESPAÑOL
GLUE IN ANCHOR/ HANGER PLATE
No utilizar este producto antes de leer y comprender las instrucciones de uso. 

NORSK
GLUE IN ANCHOR/ HANGER PLAT
Ikke bruk dette produktet før du har lest og forstått denne brukerveiledningen.

POLSKI
KOTWA WKLEJANA / PLAKIETKA STANOWISKOWA
Nie należy używać tego produktu przed przeczytaniem i zrozumieniem nieniejszej instrukcji. 
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